
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held 
virtually on MONDAY 11 JANUARY 2021 AT 7.00 PM. 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 31 December 2020 
 
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 to hold this meeting virtually via 
Microsoft Teams. The meeting may be viewed live using the 
following link: https://youtu.be/EVZ-U1gCm5g 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/EVZ-U1gCm5g


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

John Halsall (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Prue Bray 
Gary Cowan Graham Howe Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 
Wayne Smith   

 
Parish/Town Council Representatives 

Sally Gurney Co-Optee, Wokingham Town Council 
Roy Mantel Co-Optee Twyford Parish Council 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
16.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
17.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 
October 2020. 

5 - 6 

    
18.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
19.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. A period of 30 
minutes will be allowed for members of the public to 
ask questions submitted under notice. The Council 
welcomes questions from members of the public about 
the work of this Committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
20.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

    
21.    PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME 

To answer any questions from Parish/Town 
Councillors. 

 

    
22.   None Specific CONSULTATION ON THE WBC CODE OF 

CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 
To consider the responses received in relation to the 
public consultation on proposed changes to the Code 
of Conduct for Councillors.  

7 - 22 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

    
23.   None Specific UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK 

To consider an update on progress relating to the 
investigation of Code of Conduct complaints and any 
wider training issues arising.  

23 - 28 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.25 PM 
 

Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  John Halsall (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey and Wayne Smith 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives: Sally Gurney (Wokingham Town Council) 
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Jennifer Lee, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Andrew Moulton, Monitoring Officer 
 
 
28. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Gary Cowan, Graham Howe and Roy Mantel 
(Twyford Parish Council). 
 
29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.  
 
30. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
32. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
33. PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME  
There were no Town or Parish Council questions. 
 
34. CONSULTATION ON WBC CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 7 to 28, which gave details 
of a public consultation document on the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors. 
 
The report stated that the Committee had agreed to carry out a consultation exercise 
relating to the overall provisions of the Code of Conduct and specific changes agreed in 
principle by Members.  
 
Appended to the report was the draft consultation document and a copy of the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) Model Member Code of Conduct. It was considered that 
the Council’s Code of Conduct was consistent with the provisions in the LGA model code.  
 
It was proposed to run the consultation exercise up to 11 December 2020. Any feedback 
would then be considered by the Committee at its meeting in January 2021. Specific 
feedback would be sought from Town and Parish Councils as they shared the WBC Code 
of Conduct. 

5

Agenda Item 17.



 

 
Following approval by the Committee, in January 2021, the amended Code of Conduct 
would be submitted to the Constitution Review Working Group prior to approval by the full 
Council.  
 
Sally Gurney suggested that the consultation document should include reference to the 
seven “Nolan” principles of public life: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, 
openness, honesty and leadership.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Code of Conduct consultation document be confirmed, subject to inclusion of the 

seven Nolan principles of public life; 
 
2) the Committee receive a further report, at its meeting in January 2021, on the results 

of the public consultation; 
 
3) following agreement on the final changes to the Code of Conduct, a report be 

submitted to the Constitution Review Working Group prior to approval by the full 
Council; 

 
4) the LGA Model Member Code of Conduct be noted. 
 
35. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 29 to 34, which gave details 
of progress relating to Code of Conduct complaints investigated since the previous 
meeting.  
 
The report stated that, since the 1 July 2020 meeting, three new complaints had been 
received. A summary of the complaints was appended to the report together with progress 
in resolving earlier, ongoing complaints.  
 
Andrew Moulton (Monitoring Officer) confirmed that two additional complaints had been 
received, details of which would be included in the report to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
In the ongoing discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 
Members reiterated earlier concerns about the timeframe for investigation and reporting 
the outcome of Code of Conduct complaints.  
 
It was noted that a number of complaints related to a perceived lack of social distancing by 
Members attending public events. Members felt that the Standards Committee was not the 
appropriate body to deal with alleged breaches of the social distancing guidelines.  
 
It was suggested that the Monitoring Officer write to all Members to remind them of the 
importance of social distancing at public events and to advise them on appropriate steps to 
take in the event that constituents accidentally breached the distancing guidelines whilst 
discussing local issues or seeking advice.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update report on Code of Conduct complaints be noted.  
 

6



 
 
TITLE 

 
Consultation on the WBC Code of Conduct for 
Councillors 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Standards Committee on 11 January 2021 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers 

 
 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
High ethical standards in local government help to build trust and confidence amongst 
local residents and communities. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) consider the responses received (Annex 2) in relation to the public consultation on 
proposed changes to the Code of Conduct for Councillors; 
 

2) consider any further changes to the Code of Conduct for Councillors in light of the 
comments received; 
 

3) consider any other issues arising out of the consultation exercise; 
 

4) note that the Code of Conduct for Councillors will be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
At its meeting on 12 October 2020, the Committee considered proposed changes to the 
Code of Conduct for Councillors in light of the Best Practice principles set out in the report 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL).  
 
The Committee agreed to carry out a public consultation on the proposed amendments to 
the Code of Conduct. The consultation ran until 11 December 2020 and generated a 
number of comments from Town and Parish Councils, individual Members and members 
of the public.  
 
The consultation comments are appended to the report for the Committee to consider. 
The Committee may wish to make further changes to the Code of Conduct prior to 
submission to the Constitution Review Working Group and full Council.  
 
In line with best practice, the Code of Conduct for Councillors will be reviewed on an 
annual basis.  
 

7

Agenda Item 22.



 
Background 
At its meeting on 2 March 2020, the Committee considered the WBC Code of Conduct for 
Councillors in light of the Best Practice principles set out in the report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL).  
 
The CSPL report (January 2019) had concluded that the vast majority of local government 
Members and Officers wished to maintain the highest standards of conduct. However, 
there were ongoing examples of bullying, harassment and disruptive behaviours. The 
CSPL also identified risks around conflicts of interest, gifts and hospitality and expressed 
concern about the increasing complexity of decision making which put governance 
procedures under increasing strain.  
 
The CSPL report included a list of Best Practice principles and suggested that each local 
authority compare existing arrangements against the list. The CSPL report stated: “Our 
best practice recommendations are directed to local authorities, and we expect that any 
local authority can and should implement them”. 
 
At its meeting on 12 October 2020, the Committee agreed changes to the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors which would be the subject of a public consultation exercise. The 
public consultation ran until 11 December 2020. As a reminder, the consultation document 
is set out at Annex 1. A number of comments were received from Town and Parish 
Councils, individual Members from the Borough, Town and Parish Councils and members 
of the public. The consultation responses are set out at Annex 2 for the Committee to 
consider.  
 
Best Practice 5 
A number of consultation responses commented on best practice 5 – gifts and hospitality. 
The consultation document stated: 
 
“Best practice 5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at 
least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV (a data record 
format). 
 
Current situation – The gifts and hospitality register is being updated and will be 
published in line with Best practice 5. Views are sought on a proposal to amend the 
value of declarable gifts from £25 to £100.”  
 
The original CSPL report (2019) commented on gifts and hospitality as follows: 
 
An individual threshold of £100 could allow a Councillor to accept significant gifts and 
hospitality from a single source on mult
[...]
the Committee on Standards in Public Life – January 2019 
LGA Model Member Code of Conduct – May 2020 

 

Contact Neil Carr Service Democratic Services 

Telephone No  0118 974 6000 Email  neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



          Annex 1 
 
Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Consultation on the Code of Conduct for Elected Councillors 
 
 
Deadline date for responses 
Friday 11 December 2020. 
 
Details of consultation 
The consultation seeks views on proposed changes to the Council’s Code of 
Conduct for elected Councillors. The Borough Council’s Code of Conduct covers 
Borough, Town and Parish Councillors. In voting for local Councillors residents place 
the successful candidates in positions of responsibility and trust. The Code of 
Conduct sets out the behaviours that are expected of Councillors in order to maintain 
that trust. The behaviours, known as the seven principles of public life are: 
selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
Elected Councillors should act with integrity and honesty, treating people with civility 
and impartiality, avoiding conflicts of interest and ensuring that public resources are 
used prudently in the public interest. The Code of Conduct sets out the procedure for 
Councillors to register and declare financial and other interests. It also states that 
Councillors must not do anything which may cause the Council to breach any of the 
provisions of the Equality Act 2010.  
 
The Committee on Standards in Public Life has published a set of Best Practice 
principles relating to standards in local government. These principles are set out 
below together with a summary of the current position in the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. Also set out below are proposed changes to parts of the Code of Conduct.  
 
We would welcome your overall views on the Code of Conduct and your specific 
views on the proposed changes highlighted below. 
 
How to respond 
Please send your response to Neil Carr – neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk or by post to 
Democratic Services, Wokingham Borough Council, PO Box 151, Shute End, 
Wokingham, RG40 1WH.  
 
 
Best practice recommendations and the current situation are set out below – 
potential changes to the Code of Conduct are highlighted. 

Best practice 1: Councils should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment 
in codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and harassment, 
supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour covered by such a 
definition.  
 

11

mailto:neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk


Current situation - Guidance on Bullying and Intimidation is set out in the Borough 
Council’s Code of Conduct. Views are sought on a proposal that guidance on the 
use and potential misuse of Social Media also be included in the Code of 
Conduct together with the following statement: 
 
“Councillors should be aware that their behaviour in public is, rightly, under 
public scrutiny and should adhere to the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
This includes statements on publicly accessible social media”. 

Best practice 2: Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct 
requiring Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation, and 
prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by Councillors.  
 
Current situation – Appropriate provisions are included within the Borough 
Council’s Constitution. 

Best practice 3: Councils should review their Code of Conduct each year and 
regularly seek, where possible, the views of the public, community organisations 
and neighbouring authorities.  
 
Current situation – an annual review of the Code of Conduct will be undertaken by 
the Standards Committee, with public consultation on significant changes.  

Best practice 4: An authority’s code should be readily accessible to both 
Councillors and the public, in a prominent position on a Council’s website and 
available in Council premises.  
 
C
[...]
 complaint 
against a Councillor at an early stage, particularly if the complaint was from the 
Clerk.   It could be up to the Town or Parish Council how they deal with this, it 
would be difficult for a Clerk to act independently – they would at least have to 
involve the Chair, or if the complaint was against the Chair, the Vice Chair.  In 
Finchampstead we would probably use our Finance & General Management 
Committee, or a Sub-Committee which reports to that Committee.  
 

Ruscombe Parish Council 
 
Ruscombe Parish Council acknowledge this Code of Conduct and agree with it. 
 
 

15



Twyford Parish Council 
 
The Council have reviewed the Code of Conduct potential changes and agreed the 
following: 
  
Best practice 1 – agreed to the proposed changes. 
 
Best practice 5 – a £25 value of declarable gifts. 
 
Best practice 9 – select option 2. 
   
Best practice 11 – approved. 
 

Winnersh Parish Council 

Best practice 1 - Winnersh Parish Council fully support that guidance on the 
use and potential misuse of Social Media should also be included in the Code of 
Conduct with the statement above. 

Best practice 5 - Winnersh Parish Council have concern that raising the limit to 
£100 and remaining unlimited could result in a large financial sum over a year. 
The Parish Council recognise that £25 may be deemed as ‘low value’ and 
suggest a mid-range of £50 should be introduced with a maximum cumulative 
limit of £200 in any municipal year. 

Best practice 9 - Winnersh Parish Council have concluded that all misconduct 
should be made public. However, if a Member admits the misconduct then there 
is no need for an investigation providing the Council is happy that the Member 
has made a full disclosure. 

Best practice 11 - At Winnersh Parish Council the current practice is that 
Parish Council will take responsibility for all reports of misconduct and has 
procedures in place through a Committee. 
 

Woodley Town Council 
 
The Council’s Strategy and Resources Comm
[...]
back results of the Member Complaints process. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the report and consider any issues arising. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Since the last report on Complaints to the Committee, on 12 October 2020, there have 
been five new complaints received.  
 
Appendix A provides a summary of the complaints and the latest position on each. 
 
A key issue for the Committee’s work in 2021 will be the need for further training and 
guidance on Members’ use of social media.  
 
Also, the Committee is asked to consider any other broader training issues that arise from 
these complaints. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 23.



 

 

 
 
Background 
 
Under Section 9.1.13.5 of the Council’s Constitution, the Monitoring Officer provides a 
report to the Standards Committee, on a quarterly basis, which contains the 
following: the number and nature of complaints received; progress on any 
investigations and associated costs; and identify areas where training or other action 
might avoid further complaints. However, the name(s) of the Member(s) will not be 
disclosed. 
 
Since the last report to the Committee on 12 October 2020, there have been five 
new Code of Conduct complaints received. 
 
Under the Council’s adopted policy for the consideration of Code of Conduct 
Complaints, the Monitoring has delegated authority to decide whether the complaint: 
a) can be resolved informally i.e. by mediation with the two parties before making 
a decision on whether the complaint merits formal investigation; 
b) requires investigation; 
c) should be referred to the Standards Committee; 
d) no further action should be taken. 
 
 
Analysis of Issues 
 
The latest position on existing complaints is shown at Appendix A. 
 
 
 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result of 
the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent reductions 
to public sector
[...]
f Conduct. 
However, it was also 
concluded that the Standards 
Committee should consider a 
proposed Member Guide to 
Use of Social Media to be 
incorporated in the Council’s 
Constitution in due course. 
 

21/12/20 

14/12/2020 Town & 
Parish 
Member 
 
 

Complaint received 
from a Town & 
Parish Councillor 
about the conduct 
of a fellow 
Councillor during a 
Council meeting. 
 

The Monitoring Officer will 
make an initial evaluation of 
the complaint prior to 
consulting with the Chairman 
and Independent Person early 
in the New Year – a verbal 
update will be provided to the 
Committee. 
 

Ongoing 

21/12/2020 Town & 
Parish 
Member 

Complaint received 
from a Town & 
Parish Councillor 

The Monitoring Officer will 
make an initial evaluation of 
the complaint prior to 

Ongoing 

27



 

 

 
 

about the conduct 
of a fellow 
councillor during a 
Council meeting. 
 

consulting with the Chairman 
and Independent Person early 
in the New Year – a verbal 
update will be provided to the 
Committee. 
 

 

28


	Agenda
	17. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	22. Consultation on the WBC Code of Conduct for Councillors
	Consultation document - Code of Conduct
	Code of Conduct Consultation - Feedback

	23. Update on Complaints and Feedback



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2021 FROM 7.30 PM TO 7.55 PM 
 

Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  John Halsall (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Gary Cowan, Graham Howe, Imogen Shepherd-DuBey and Wayne Smith 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives:- Sally Gurney (Co-Optee, Wokingham Town 
Council) and Roy Mantel (Co-Optee Twyford Parish Council) 
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Jennifer Lee, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Andrew Moulton, Monitoring Officer 
 
 
36. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2020 were confirmed as 
a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.  
 
Note: Prue Bray expressed concern that the meeting had originally been arranged for 7pm 
(as set out in the Agenda) but had subsequently been rearranged to commence at 
7.30pm.  
 
38. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
39. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions. 
 
39.1 Philip Meadowcroft asked the following question of the Chairman:  
 
What arrangements are in place for Councillors to be trained in fulfilling their duties and 
understanding the various protocols in the Borough’s Constitution where they apply to the 
conduct of Councillors? 
 
Answer 
The Standards Committee aims to achieve the highest ethical standards in line with the 
seven principles of public life. Newly elected Councillors receive induction training which 
outlines the standards of behaviour required and the importance of establishing and 
maintaining the trust of residents. The training also covers areas such as the declaration of 
personal and prejudicial interests, access to information and the Member/Officer protocol. 
Supplementary guidance is also provided on common issues which arise through the 
investigation of complaints. As an example, the development of guidance on the use and 
misuse of social media is currently under consideration.  
 
Supplementary Question 



 

In my question I referred to the protocols in place. Please can you guide me through 
Paragraph 9.1.1 a) of the Constitution? 
 
Supplementary Answer 
I will have to provide you with a written answer. 
 
Note: Prue Bray expressed concern as she did not believe that the question had been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting, nor was it available for public inspection.  
 
40. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
41. PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL QUESTION TIME  
There were no questions from Town or Parish Council Members.  
 
42. CONSULTATION ON THE WBC CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages7 to 22, which gave details of 
a public consultation on proposed changes to the Code of Conduct for Councillors.  
 
At this point (7.50pm) Imogen Shepherd-Dubey raised a point of order in relation to the 
Committee’s composition and the implications of Paragraph 9.1.1 of the Council’s 
Constitution (as referenced in the public question from Philip Meadowcroft).  
 
On the advice of the Monitoring Officer, the meeting ended in order to allow further 
consideration of the Constitutional issue raised.  
 
43. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK  
This item was not considered.  
 


